Now, therefore, His Majesty, having taken the said Scheme of the said Commissioner into consideration, doth hereby, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, approve thereof, and order that the same be published in the London Gazette accordingly.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 9th day of October, 1924.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by section sixty-nine of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, His Majesty is empowered by Order in Council to make such regulations as seem necessary or proper for setting in motion the Parliament and Government of Northern Ireland, and also for any other matter for which it seems to His Majesty necessary or proper to make provision for the purpose of bringing the said Act into full operation or for giving full effect to any of the provisions of the said Act, and in particular His Majesty is empowered amongst other things, by any such Order in Council to make such adaptations of any enactments as appear to Him necessary or proper with respect to the execution of services with respect to which the Parliament of Northern Ireland have not power to make laws:

And whereas the provisions of Section one of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, have been complied with:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Government of Ireland (County Antrim Registration of Title) Order, 1924.

2.—(1) From and after such date as may be appointed by the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, the central office in Belfast shall, as regards land in the county of Antrim, be the sole office for registration under the Act of 1891 as it applies to Northern Ireland, and there shall cease to be a local office in that county.

(2) As regards any land in the said county and any charge, burden, right or estate on or affecting such land, the register for the purposes of the Act of 1891 shall, from and after such date, mean the register kept in the central office.

(3) For the purpose of giving full effect to this Order, the Registrar of Titles in Northern Ireland shall constitute the register, so far as it relates to transactions entered therein prior to the said date, from the registers or duplicate registers theretofore kept in the central office or in the local office in such manner as it appears to be necessary in order to constitute one complete register.

(4) This Article shall be construed as one with Part III of the Government of Ireland (Supreme Court Matters, &c.) Order, 1922.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 9th day of October, 1924.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by "The Consular Salaries and Fees Act, 1891," 54.5 V. c. 36, His Majesty The King is authorised by Order in Council to fix the fees to be taken in respect of any matter or thing done by a consular officer in the execution of his office, and to vary such fees by way of increase or decrease, and to abolish fees and to create new fees :

And whereas it is expedient that the tables of fees fixed by "The Consular Fees Order in Council, 1921" S.R. & O. 1921, No. 1131, should in certain respects be varied:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, in pursuance of the before-mentioned Act, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

and it is hereby ordered, as follows:— 1. This Order may be cited as "The Consular Fees Order in Council, 1924," and shall be read as one with the Consular Fees Order in Council, 1921.

2. The following fee is added to the list of fees annexed to the Consular Fees Order in Council, 1921, and is to be paid and taken in all foreign countries. "82a. For performing functions similar to those specified in Fee 82 in respect of the property situate in the country of the consular officer's residence, of a person not being a British subject, nor a seaman, dying intestate, or if not intestate, in the absence of legally competent representatives of the deceased, when heirs in the British Empire are partly or wholly interested in such property. Two and a half per cent. on gross value."

3. This Order shall come into operation forthwith.

And the Right Honourable James Ramsay MacDonald, First Lord of the Treasury, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, is to give the necessary directions herein.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 9th day of October, 1924.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by the Consular Salaries and Fees Act, 1891 (54 & 55 Vict. c. 36), His Majesty the King is authorised by Order in Council to fix fees to be taken in respect of any matter or thing done by a consular officer in the execution of his office and to vary such fees by way of increase or decrease and to abolish fees and create new fees:

And whereas by "The Consular Fees Order in Council, 1921" (S.R. & O. 1921, No. 1131), tables of fees to be taken by consular officers have been fixed:

And whereas it is expedient that certain of the fees set forth in the tables annexed to that Order should be varied and that a new fee be created :

Now, therefore, His Majesty, in pursuance of the before-mentioned Act, is pleased, by and